
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 

TIME: 10.00 am 

 

VENUE: Essex  Hall - Town Hall, Station Road, 
Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor V Guglielmi (Chairman) 
Councillor Coley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Casey 
 

Councillor Davis 
Councillor J Henderson 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Debbie Bunce Email: 
dbunce@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686573 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 23 May 2022  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions 

received from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub- 

Committee, held on 4 May 2022. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Report of Assistant Director, Partnerships - A.1 - Application for the Grant of 
Permission to show an Unclassified Film (Pages 3 - 38) 

 
 To enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application for the grant of permission to 

show an unclassified film at The Electric Palace, Harwich. 
  

5 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 

 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 6, 7 and 8 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” 
  

6 Exempt Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 4 May 2022. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee is to be held 
in the Connaught Room - Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 10.00 
am on Monday, 10 October 2022. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

4 May 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH MAY, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors V Guglielmi (Chairman), Casey, Davis and J Henderson 
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer) and Chloe Blackwell (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coley with no substitution. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS - A.1 - HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of Report A.1 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s, Vehicles and Operators, licensed by the Council as at 20 April 2022. 
 
Councillor J Henderson asked the Licensing Manager why there had been a reduction 
in the number of drivers since the last report on 26 November 2021 and he said that it is 
believed manyu have decided to give up due to retirement age and the Pandenic but 
would ask why they are not renewing when they inform us. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved and seconded, and:- 
 
RESOLVED – That under Schedule 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business to be considered below 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
(a) Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the  Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

held on 26 November 2021. 
 
(b) Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

4 May 2022  

 

 B.1 – Review of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence. 
 
 B.2 – Review of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 

6. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 November 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS B.1 - REVIEW OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE - PLATE NO. T054  
 
RESOLVED – (a) that the Applicant be allowed to continue to licence his Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle, Plate No. T054 until it reaches 13 years of age; and 
 
(b) that the Licensing Manager reviews the current Policy and present this to a future 
meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee for its consideration. 
 

8. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS - B.2 - REVIEW OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee will take not take any action on this occasion by 
way of imposing a sanction but when the Applicant next applies for her Licence in 
August 2022 this Sub-Committee requires her to provide:- 
 

1. a Medical Report from her GP confirming that her health problems, disclosed as 
being asthma and depression, are under control and that she is fit to work; and 

 
2. A letter from her Employer, signed, dated and on headed notepaper (or failing that 

confirmation of the Taxi Firm’s name), confirming that the Applicant was employed 
as a Taxi Driver and that they intended to continue employing her in that capacity. 

 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 11.59 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

31 MAY 2022 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRERCTOR, PARTNERSHIPS 

 
 
A.1 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW UNCLASSIFIED FILM 
 [Report prepared by Emma King] 
 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To determine a request for a licence/authority to show to the public a full length film that has 
not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The request to show the film ‘On Our Doorstep’ has been made by Michael Offord of Electric 
Palace Harwich on behalf of Thomas Laurance who is an independent film maker. The film 
would be shown at the Electric Palace Harwich on 19 June 2022. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Sub-Committee is requested, having heard from representatives of Imagine Festival of 
Ideas  
and Politics, to: 
 
 a) permit the screening of an unclassified film subject to Council officers viewing the 
 film and imposing an appropriate age restriction, if any, having regard to the British 
 Board of Film Classification guidelines; 
 OR 
 b) refuse permission to screen an unclassified film. 
 
Whilst there is a general provision for appeals in relation to the conditions placed on Cinema  
Licences, there is no right of appeal in respect of this decision. 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
The Electric Palace Harwich has been closed for a number of years but after working in 
partnership with Historic England and The National Lottery Heritage Fund the long running 
repair and restoration project has been completed and the cinema is now open again. 

 
By assisting the cinema in providing this classification service at a cost neutral fee, the 
Council through its Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee is helping to promote and 
support the town, the District, the local tourist, leisure industries, and the work of local 
independent filmmakers. In addition, the Electric Palace Harwich is a special venue locally 
and provides for a diverse range of film and entertainment that is not always catered for by 
mainstream venues and which attracts and brings visitors into Harwich as a result. The 
theatre is therefore always an important destination and venue for Tendring’s tourist and 
leisure industry. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
Officers have taken into consideration the various costs to cover the work that is involved in 
dealing with this application including the production and printing of the covering Sub-
Committee report and have invoiced Mr Offord £286 which is considered a fair, reasonable 
and proportionate amount that will enable the Licensing Service to recover its costs for the 
work that it has done on a cost neutral basis and is in accordance with the provisions made 
under Section 3 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
LEGAL 
The application to Granting Permission to show Unclassified Films at Electric Palace 
Harwich was seeking to rely on Home Office Circular 98/1982 and Section 1(2) of the 
Cinemas Act 1985 (in addition to Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003).   
 
Unfortunately, the Licensing Team has not been able to locate the circular as the National 
Office has archived this.  However, the 1985 Act was repealed by the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of England and Wales and therefore, is only in force for Scotland. 
 
The public exhibition of films upon licensed premises must either be classified by  the 
British Board of Film Classification or authorised by the Licensing Authority under the powers 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Paragraph 2(1)(b) of Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 defines the exhibition of a film 
as the provision of entertainment regulated in accordance with the Act. 
 
Section 20(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that: 

 Where— 

 (a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 

 (b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this 

  subsection applies to the film in question, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by 

that licensing authority. 

Therefore, the admission of children to the public screening of material unclassified by the 
British Board of Film Classification is subject to authorisation by the licensing authority in 
accordance with the powers of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
When considering whether to authorise the exhibition, the Sub-Committee should have 
regard to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives, which are:  

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; and  
 The protection of children from harm. 

The most relevant licensing objective in respect of the exhibition of films is the protection of 
children from harm. 
 
In carrying out its Licensing functions, the licensing authority when authorising film(s) shall 
at all times take into account the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

Page 4



2003. See Appendix A  The parts of the Guidance of particular relevance to this application 
are:  

 2.30 The protection of children from harm  
 10.17 Censorship 
 10.59 and 10.60 Exhibition of films. 
 14.55 Children and Cinemas 

 
It is recommended that the Sub-Committee use ‘The British Board of Film Classification 
Guidelines’ as a reference point for its considerations concerning the access of children to 
the film(s). In particular, the ‘General Classifications Considerations’ section of this 
Guidance may be helpful to the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Licensing Authority may impose conditions and specific restrictions upon an 
authorisation where deemed necessary to comply with the licensing objectives. 
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the following 
and any significant issues are set out below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 
 

Any risk to the Council or its reputation is limited by the use of the BBFC Film Classification 
Guidelines in determining whether or not to classify these films as requested. 
 
As indicated above, in giving due consideration to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 
2003, in particular to the objective of protecting children from harm, and also giving 
consideration to the classification of this film then the potential issues of crime and disorder 
will be addressed.   
 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Licensing Act 2003 deals with the exhibition of films as regulated entertainment. There  
is a mandatory condition imposed on all licences that permit the exhibition of films, which  
requires that the recommendations of the British Board of Film classification (BBFC) are  
followed in respect of the admission of children. However, the licensing authority may give  
permission for a film that is not classified by the BBFC to be shown, provided the authority’s  
own requirements are followed by the licence holder. 

 
Arrangements have been made for Members to view the film prior to the Sub-Committee 
Meeting on 31 May 2022. 

 
A summary of the film is attached at Appendix B.  A member of the Licensing Team has 
viewed the film and confirms that the synopsis is accurate.  It is of the opinion of the  
Licensing Team Member that the film should be classified as 12A.  This suggestion has  
been made in accordance with the BBFC guidelines. 

 
The BBFC is an independent body that classifies films, trailers and advertisements on behalf  
of local authorities who license cinemas. It’s guidelines set out the classification categories,  
including the factors that determine which classification a film may be given. These  

Page 5



guidelines are attached to the report for information. 

Policy Guidelines Paragraphs 6.8, 6.9 and 6.10 of Tendring District Council’s statement of 
licensing policy relates to Film Exhibitions and the promotion of the protection of children 
from harm.  See Appendix C 
 
The film has previously been shown at the Leeds Film Festival in November 2021. The 
Licensing Officer contacted Leeds City Council Licensing Department for information on any 
classification that they allocated the film.   
 
Leeds City Council confirmed that their Licensing Sub-Committee awarded the appropriate 
classifications to a total of 134 films to be screened as part of the Leeds International Film 
Festival. Of those films the Licensing Authority were provided with advance screeners for 
three only, requesting classifications less than 18. 
 
The remaining films, including ‘On Our Doorstep’, were classified 18 rating in accordance 
with their policy in which if the advance screening of a film is not available, the  
Licensing Sub-Committee is to classify them as an 18 rating.  

 
CURRENT POSITION 
Mr Offord and Mr Laurance have not requested the film to be classified by the British Board 
of Film Classification (BBFC) as the cost would make the project impossible.  To classify the 
film for theatrical showing with the BBFC would cost over £1,000.  
 
As the film which Mr Offord and Mr Laurance wish to screen does not have the benefit of a 
certificate, the consent of the Council is required before the film can be shown.  
 
The public exhibition of films upon licensed premises must either be classified by  the 
British Board of Film Classification or authorised by the Licensing Authority under the powers 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant consent for this film, then it may wish to 
suggest a suitable classification. To assist Members, the British Board of Film Classification 
[BBFC] Guidelines are attached at Appendix D. 
 
A synopsis describes On Our Doorstep as a film which delves deep into an aspect of the 
ongoing refugee crisis that rarely reached the press. With Non Governmental Organisations 
being blocked by red tape and with the absence of any positive action by French or British 
authorities, this film is a behind-the-scenes look at the extraordinary grassroots movement 
that rose to aid the Calais ‘Jungle', and the community that sprang up there, before it was 
forcefully demolished. 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
It is recommended that the Sub-Committee should first view the film in order to establish 
whether there is any valid reason not to permit it to be shown and to assist them should they  
wish to impose any terms and conditions if permission is granted to show the film.  The film  
has been circulated to Members together with the appropriate password to enable you to  
view this before the meeting. 
 
To assist Members, officers have viewed the film and have made a recommendation to 
certify the film as an age rating of 12A, The reason for which is due to some mild and  

Page 6



infrequent bad language and moderate psychological scenes which those age 12 and under  
may find disturbing.  This is in accordance with the relevant BBFC Film Classification  
Guideline that the Sub-Committee may be mindful to follow or agree.   
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
 
None 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - S182 Extract 
Appendix B - Summary of Film 
Appendix C - Licensing Policy Extract 
Appendix D - BBFC Guidelines 
 
        
 
       ANASTASIA SIMPSON 
       ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

S182 Extracts – Film Guidance 

Protection of children from harm 
2.30 The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises certificate 

authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the 

admission of children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations 

given either by a body designated under sect
[...]
hildren from viewing age- 
 restricted films classified according to the recommendations of the British Board of 
 Film Classification or the licensing authority itself (see paragraphs 10.59 to 10.60). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 

Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Policy Extract 
 
Film Exhibitions 

 
6.8 In the case of film exhibitions, if relevant representations are made, the Licensing 

Authority will expect licence and certificate holders and those who have given notice 
of a Temporary Event within the terms of the 2003 Act to implement measures that 
restrict children from viewing age-restricted films classified according to the 
recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification or the Council. In the case 
of a film exhibition that has not been classified, the Licensing Authority will expect the 
licensee to conduct an assessment of the suitability of the film for exhibition to children 
and to implement measures that restrict viewing by children if appropriate. 

 
6.9  If relevant representations are made and it is considered appropriate and proportionate 

for the promotion of the licensing of the licensing objective, the Licensing Authority 
may require that adult supervisors be checked for suitability to work with children.  
 

6.10 The Licensing Authority will rarely impose complete bans on access to children.  
However, in exceptional circumstances where relevant representations have been 
made, conditions restricting access or excluding children completely may be 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objective. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification Guidelines

APPENDIX D

Page 17



2 3

Introduction

Guiding principles

General classification considerations

Specific classification considerations

Other matters

The classification categories

 U

 PG

  12A/12

4

7

8

10

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

31

32

34

36

  15

  18

 R18

Intervention

Engagement with the public

Appeals, advice viewings and feedback

Annexe – legal considerations

 Contents

Contents

APPENDIX D

P
age 18



4 5

We classify:
●  films, trailers and advertisements on behalf of 

local authorities who license cinemas under the 
Licensing Act 20031

●  video works distributed on physical media under 
the Video Recordings Act 1984 

●  video works which are distributed over the 
internet under a voluntary, self-regulatory service

●  commercial and internet content distributed  
via mobile networks under a voluntary, self-
regulatory service

Our Classification Guidelines follow an extensive 
public consultation to which more than 10,000 
people contribute across the UK, as well as other 
research, expert advice and our accumulated 
experience over many years. The Guidelines, and 
our practice in applying them, pay particular 
attention to changes in public taste, attitudes and 
concerns, and changes in the law. They also 
take account of new evidence from research and 
expert sources. The Guidelines are reviewed 
every four to five years, and how we apply them 
is reviewed when necessary. 

 1Since 31 March 2016 the BBFC has sub-contracted the assessment of 
cinema advertisements for commercial goods and services to the Cinema 
Advertising Association, while retaining responsibility for classifying  
all feature films, trailers, public information films and charity campaigns.

The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) is  
an independent, non-governmental, not-for-profit,  
co-regulatory body. Our classification function is  
funded through fees charged to those who submit  
films and video works for classification. 

We take responsibility for the Guidelines and for 
their interpretation. This responsibility is subject 
to the normal considerations of fairness and
[...]
em 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Report of Assistant Director, Partnerships - A.1 - Application for the Grant of Permission to show an Unclassified Film
	ANASTASIA SIMPSON
	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS
	Appendix A - S182 Guidance (films)
	Protection of children from harm
	Censorship
	Exhibition of films

	Children and cinemas
	14.55 The statement of policy should make clear that in the case of premises giving film  exhibitions17, the licensing authority will expect licence holders or clubs to include in  their operating schedules arrangements for restricting children from v...

	Appendix B - Film Summary
	Appendix C - LA Policy Extract (films)
	Appendix D - BBFC Film Classification Guidelines

	6 Exempt Minutes of the Last Meeting





Minutes of the meeting

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 31 May 2022

10.

11.

12.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 31ST MAY, 2022 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE ESSEX HALL - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15
1SE

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi (Chairman), Coley (Vice-Chairman), Casey
and Davis

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) &
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager),
Emma King (Licensing Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and
Governance Administration Officer) and William Lodge
(Communications Manager)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Henderson with no substitution.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 May 2022 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PARTNERSHIPS - A.1 - APPLICATION FOR
THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW AN UNCLASSIFIED FILM

The Sub-Committee had before it a report (A.1), which advised it of an application
submitted by Michael Offord of The Electric Palace, Harwich, on behalf of Thomas
Laurance, an Independent Film Maker for the grant of permission to show the public a
full length film that had not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification.

The Sub-Committee was informed that The Electric Palace, Harwich had been closed
for a number of years but, after working in partnership with Historic England and The
National Lottery Heritage Fund the long running repair and restoration project had been
completed, and the cinema was now open again.

It was considered that, by assisting the cinema in providing this classification service at
a cost neutral fee, the Council, would be helping to promote and support the town, the
District, the local tourist and leisure industries, and the work of local independent
filmmakers. In addition, the Electric Palace, Harwich was a special, local venue that
provided a diverse range of film and entertainment that was not always catered for by
other, more mainstream venues and which attracted visitors into Harwich as a result.




Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 31 May 2022

The Electric Palace was therefore an important destination and venue for Tendring’s
tourist and leisure industry.

Members were advised that this application for permission to show an unclassified film
sought to rely on Home Office Circular 98/1982 and Section 1(2) of the Cinemas Act
1985 (in addition to Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003).

Unfortunately, the Licensing Team had not been able to locate the circular as the
Home Office had now archived this. However, the Cinemas Act 1985 had been
repealed by the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of England and Wales and therefore,
was only in force for Scotland.

The Sub-Committee was made aware that public exhibition of films upon licensed
premises must either be classified by the British Board of Film Classification or
authorised by the local Licensing Authority under the powers of the Licensing Act 2003.

Paragraph 2(1)(b) of Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 defined the exhibition of a
film as the provision of entertainment regulated in accordance with the Act.

Section 20(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 required that:
“Where—

(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or

(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that
this subsection applies to the film in question, admission of children must
be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that
licensing authority.”

Therefore, the admission of children to the public screening of material unclassified by
the British Board of Film Classification was subject to authorisation by the local
licensing authority in accordance with the powers of the Licensing Act 2003.

In considering whether to authorise the requested exhibition, the Sub-Committee was
advised that it should also have regard to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives, which
were:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee was made aware that the most relevant licensing objective in
respect of the exhibition of films was the protection of children from harm.

Members were also informed that, in carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing
authority, when authorising film(s) had, at all times, to take into account the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the Guidance of
particular relevance to this application were:-

e 2.30 The protection of children from harm
e 10.17 Censorship



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 31 May 2022

e 10.59 and 10.60 Exhibition of films.
e 14.55 Children and Cinemas

It was recommended by Officers that the Sub-Committee used ‘The British Board of
Film Classification Guidelines’ as a reference point for its considerations concerning the
access of children to the film(s). In particular, the ‘General Classifications
Considerations’ section of that Guidance was particularly helpful to the Sub-
Committee.

The Sub-Committee was aware that the Licensing Authority could impose conditions
and specific restrictions upon an authorisation where it was deemed necessary in order
to comply with the licensing objectives.

Members were reminded that the Licensing Act 2003 dealt with the exhibition of films as
regulated entertainment and that there was a mandatory condition imposed on all
licences that permitted the exhibition of films, which required that the recommendations
of the British Board of Film classification (BBFC) were followed in respect of the
admission of children. However, the licensing authority could give permission for a film
that was not classified by the BBFC to be shown, provided the Authority’s own
requirements were followed by the licence holder.

Arrangements had been made for Members to view the film prior to the Sub-
Committee’s meeting.

A summary of the film was attached to the report at Appendix B. A member of the
Council’s Licensing Team had viewed the film and had confirmed that the synopsis was
accurate. It was the opinion of the Licensing Team Member that the film should be
classified as 12A. This suggestion was been made in accordance with the BBFC
guidelines, as attached as Appendix D to the Report.

The Sub-Committee was aware that the BBFC was an independent body that classified
films, trailers and advertisements on behalf of local authorities who licensed cinemas.
Its guidelines set out the classification categories, including the factors that determined
which classification a film could be given. Those guidelines were attached to the report
for information.

In addition, paragraphs 6.8, 6.9 and 6.10 of Tendring District Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy related to Film Exhibitions and the promotion of the protection of
children from harm.

It was reported that the film in question had previously been shown at the Leeds Film
Festival in November 2021. The Council’s Licensing Officers had contacted Leeds City
Council’s Licensing Department for information on any classification that they had
allocated to the film.

In response, Leeds City Council had confirmed that their Licensing Sub-Committee had
awarded the appropriate classifications to a total of 134 films to be screened as part of
the Leeds International Film Festival. Of those films the Licensing Authority had been
provided with advance screeners for three only, requesting classifications less than 18.

The remaining films, including ‘On Our Doorstep’, had been classified 18 rating in
accordance with their policy in which if the advance screening of a film was not



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 31 May 2022

13.

14.

available, then Leeds City Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee was required to classify
them as an 18 rating.

The Chairman asked Mr Offord if he had any representations to make to the Sub-
Committee regarding the classification of the Film. Mr Offord stated that the 12A
classification which had been suggested was what he would have expected the film to
be granted. He further explained that the film had been produced by a local filmmaker
from Harwich and that the Electric Palace wanted to support him. The film was due to
be shown as part of Refugee Week on 19" June 2022. The film had been shown at a
number of other film festivals across the country.

Members were then invited to ask Mr Offord questions and he was asked by a Member
why the film had not been classified as a documentary. He explained that, in order for
the Electric Palace to be able to show the film, it had to be classed as a film and
therefore it had to obtain a classification. He explained that a film classified as 12A
would mean that parents would make the decision as to whether the film was suitable
for a 12 year old.

Members asked if the film was likely to be shown in schools and Mr Offord said that Mr
Laurance was in discussions with the local secondary school in Harwich.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Coley, seconded by Councillor Casey
and:-

RESOLVED that the application be approved and that the film be classified as 12A.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded, and:-

RESOLVED - That under Schedule 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:-

Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 4 May 2022.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 May 2022 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.28 am

Chairman



